
BCL

2009 

Actuals

2010 

Adopted

% Change

'09 - '10

2011 

Proposed

% Change

'10 - '11

2012 

Proposed

% Change

'11 - '12

M2000 Court Operations $14,676,800 $14,707,890 0.2% $15,164,493 3.1% $15,457,310 1.9%

M3000 Court Administration $5,939,182 $6,036,129 1.6% $5,861,767 -2.9% $5,941,429 1.4%

M4000 Court Compliance $6,196,465 $5,991,535 -3.3% $5,047,119 -15.8% $5,140,156 1.8%

Total $26,812,447 $26,735,554 -0.3% $26,073,380 -2.5% $26,538,895 1.8%

Total FTEs 235.6               222.1              -5.7% 212.6              -4.3% 212.6              0.0%

 Municipal Court Council Presentation



Attachment 1

2011 

Funding Change FTE

2012 

Funding Change FTE

Gen

Fund? Description BIP #

Baseline

Baseline Budget $27,993,101 $28,730,771

Technical Adjustments

-Coalition & Non Rep COLA Adjustment ($174,252) ($306,134)

-CPI-U Overinflation Recoupment ($31,500) ($31,500)

-REGBENMED Adjustment ($30,064) ($28,930)

-Retirement Increase Adjustment $131,306 $267,969

-Worker's Comp Adjustment $52,970 $53,891

-Unemployment Adjustment $111,771 $18,951

-DoIT Adjustments ($177,019) ($176,450)

-FFD Adjustments ($765,488) ($918,234)

-Healthcare Adjustment ($93,355) ($100,551)

Revised Baseline Budget $27,017,469 $27,509,783

Summary of Proposed Changes 

I. Operational Reductions

1) Elimination of Courtroom (306,484)                -3.0 (310,890)             -3.0 Yes This reduction was the result of Ordinance 123285. 104

1 Municipal Judge, 1 Bailiff, 1 Court Clerk

2) Eliminate Court Commissioner (151,780)                -1.0 (152,475)             -1.0 Yes This position serves as a judicial officer in both 105

formal and magistrate courts. The Court has a 

corresponding increase of an existing 0.5 magistrate

position to full time and use part of the saving from

the Commissioner position to fund the increase.

3) Increasing half time Magistrate to full time 56,900                   0.5 57,732                 0.5 Yes This increased half-time magistrate position to full time 106

will take on the work of the Commissioner in

magistrate hearings and formal court hearings. 

4) Eliminate Day Reporting Probation Counselor II (88,758)                  -1.0 (90,983)               -1.0 Yes This position monitors sentenced offenders who are 150

ordered to the Day Reporting Program. Judges will no

longer have the option of sending sentenced offenders

who are violating the terms of their sentence conditions  

to Day Reporting as alternative to jail.

5) Eliminate 2 Indigent Screeners/Probation (160,097)                -2.0 (164,214)             -2.0 Yes This will eliminate 2 Probation Counselors who provide 103

eligibility screening for public defender representation.

With the implementation of ISIS and assignment of the 

Jail Personal Recognizance (PR) Screeners for all 

in custody eligibility screenings, it is possible to cover

the remaining out of custody defendants screening

functions with the remaining 0.5 FTE position.

 Municipal Court Council Presentation



2011 

Funding Change FTE

2012 

Funding Change FTE

Gen

Fund? Description BIP #

 Municipal Court Council Presentation

6) Eliminate Case Initiation Administrative Specialist I (58,014)                  -1.0 (59,618)               -1.0 Yes This position functions as a case initiation specialist in 801

Records Management. About 0.25 FTE also provided

discovery functions, which were transferred back 

to the City Attorney’s Office and some other

duties are absorbed by remaining staff. 

7) Eliminate Account Payable Technician II (67,249)                  -1.0 (69,045)               -1.0 Yes This position is primarily responsible for the Court's 802

accounts payable function.  The Finance area will

absorb the functions of this position. 

8) Eliminate Human Resource Admin Specialist II (67,249)                  -1.0 (69,045)               -1.0 Yes This position supports various functions in the HR unit, 101

such as recruitments, ACCESS compliance functions

and security fingerprinting audit compliance. HR unit

will have to re-organize to absorb some of these duties.

Overall support for Court's personnel policies and 

programs may be affected.

9) Reduce Facility/Mailroom Admin Specialist I to .5 FTE (37,473)                  -0.5 (38,749)               -0.5 Yes This position supports facility services which 102

include processing incoming/outgoing mail,

Court supplies/warehousing, equipment

repairs/maintenance, building concerns.  The

Facility staff will absorb the impact of this

cut, response time to address unplanned courtroom

issues and building problems may be affected.

10) Line Item Reductions (150,000)                (150,000)             Yes Reduce various line items in equipment purchases, 800

printing costs, consulting services, and maintenance.

II. Internal and Interdepartmental Transfers 

11) Scofflaw Program 16,500                   0 0 0 Yes Reassign a Strategic Advisor to serve as the Court's 108

Program Coordinator and an Administrative Specialist 

to provide support. Additional resources will likely be 

needed as the program is finalized and implemented.

The $16,500 is for a one-time mailing set up required 

for notices that will be sent out for approx. 33,000

vehicle owners before the Scofflaw program starts.

12) Community Court 0.5 FTE transfer from Law 64,614                   0.5 71,399                 0.5 Yes Funding for 0.5 FTE from the Law Dept. to coordinate 110

the AmeriCorps volunteers that work with Community

Court and the Court's community service program.



2011 

Funding Change FTE

2012 

Funding Change FTE

Gen

Fund? Description BIP #

 Municipal Court Council Presentation

13) Transfer of budget for Public Defense Copier 5,000                     0.0 5,000                   0.0 Yes This action transfers funding to provide for a lease 071

agreement/maintenance and service fees for

copier used by Public Defense but located in 

the Municipal Court building.

Proposed Fine and Fee Changes

14) Credit Card Convenience Fee 380,000                 380,000               Yes Implemented mid-year 2010 a $3 fee increase from $1 803

for the convenience of Internet and IVR payment.

The fee is to offset credit card and bank charges

that the Court currently pays.

15) Deferred Finding Administrative Fee (DFAF) 230,000                 230,000               Yes Sustaining the mid-year 2010 increase of the 804

Deferred Finding Administrative Fee (DFAF) from 

$100 to $122. This fee allows the defendants a 

deferred finding as long as they receive no other 

infractions within a one year period. 

16) Time Payment Fee 80,000                   80,000                 Yes Implemented mid-year 2010  a $10 set-up fee for every 805

time payment plan.

17) Increase Garnishments 300,000                 300,000               Yes The Court will work with its collection agency, 200

Alliance One, to process a larger volume of 

garnishments of violators who owe past due fines.

18) Re-Issue Red Light Tickets 172,000                 172,000               Yes The Court will re-issue tickets from the red light traffic 201

cameras to the actual drivers based on declarations 

of vehicle owners. 

19) Probation Monitoring Fee 52,000                   96,000                 Yes The Court has proposed probation supervision fees to 202

be assessed on all criminal offenses and to increase

fees to $25/month from $10 to be deposited in special

account for probation related technology improvements.

However, the Executive proposes to use these revenues 

to offset the General Fund cost of probation services.

20) Overtime Parking Default Penalty Fee 28,130                   28,130                 Yes This $5 increase to the "late payment" penalty of $20 204

for overtime parking will be consistent with other 

default penalties at $25.

Total of Proposed (non-revenue) Changes (944,090)                -9.5 (970,888)             -9.5

2011 and 2012 Proposed Budget           26,073,380 (9.5) 26,538,895       (9.5) 


